

Supreme Judicial Court

FOR THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

No. SJC-11490

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, AS TRUSTEE FOR
BEAR STEARNS ASSET-BACKED SECURITIES TRUST 2004-AC4,
PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE,

v.

EDNA SCHUMACHER AND JOHN SCHUMACHER,
DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS.

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF THE HOUSING COURT DEPARTMENT
OF THE TRIAL COURT

**BRIEF AND SUPPLEMENTAL APPENDIX FOR
THE PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE,
U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, AS TRUSTEE FOR
BEAR STEARNS ASSET-BACKED SECURITIES TRUST 2004-AC4**

Jeffrey S. Patterson
BBO #671383
jeffrey.patterson@nelsonmullins.com
Morgan T. Nickerson
BBO #667290
Morgan.nickerson@nelsonmullins.com
Nelson Mullins Riley & Scarborough LLP
One Post Office Square, 30th Floor
Boston, Massachusetts 02109
(617) 573-4700
(617) 573-4710 FAX

Dated: June 6, 2013

No. SJC-11490

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, AS TRUSTEE FOR
BEAR STEARNS ASSET-BACKED SECURITIES
TRUST 2004-AC4,
PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE,

v.

EDNA SCHUMACHER AND JOHN SCHUMACHER,
DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS.

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF THE HOUSING COURT
DEPARTMENT OF THE TRIAL COURT

**BRIEF AND SUPPLEMENTAL APPENDIX FOR
THE PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE,
U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, AS TRUSTEE FOR
BEAR STEARNS ASSET-BACKED SECURITIES
TRUST 2004-AC4**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 1

 I. Foreclosure Upon the Subject Property 1

 II. Litigation History 3

 A. Defendant Defeats Summary Judgment
 by Falsely Claiming That He Cured
 His Default 3

 B. Defendant Avoids a Second Summary
 Judgment by Arguing That US Bank
 is not the Mortgagee 4

 C. Schumacher Files a Suit in
 Worcester Superior Court and
 Refuses to Serve it 5

 D. In a Span of Seven Months,
 Schumacher Files for Bankruptcy
 Protection Three Times - Each is
 Dismissed for Failure to Submit
 Required Information 6

 E. Schumacher Files Suit in Land
 Court 7

 F. The Case Returns to Housing Court ... 8

 III. Disposition in the Court Below 9

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 10

STANDARD OF REVIEW 12

ARGUMENT 14

 I. The Housing Court Correctly Limited
 Trial To Only Those Issues That
 Remained In Dispute After Its Two
 Summary Judgment Rulings 14

A.	As the Housing Court's Summary Judgment Order Set the Issues for Trial, the Housing Court was not Required to Consider Schumacher's Untimely and Newly Raised Argument	15
B.	Schumacher Waived His § 35A Argument	17
II.	Schumacher Failed To Demonstrate A Superior Right To Possession	20
A.	Post-Foreclosure Summary Process Involves Only Defenses as to Possession	20
B.	Schumacher Cannot Bring a Claim at Law Seeking to Void the Foreclosure Sale as M.G.L. c. 244, § 35A Has No Bearing on Compliance With the Power of Sale	22
C.	A Claim Alleging a Violation of M.G.L. c. 244, § 35A is a Claim in Equity, Therefore Making the Foreclosure Sale Voidable Rather Than Void	29
D.	Application to the Present Appeal ..	34
	CONCLUSION	37
	ADDENDUM	
	SUPPLEMENTAL APPENDIX	
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

Aurora Loan Services v. Murphy,
Southeast Housing Court No. 12-SP-521
(Chaplin, F.J., July 31, 2012) 25

Bank of New York v. Bailey,
460 Mass. 327 (2011) 20, 21, 22

Com. v. Fremont Inv. & Loan,
452 Mass. 733, 897 N.E.2d 548 (2008) ... 13, 14, 35

Commonwealth Elec. Co. v. McCardell,
450 Mass. 48 (2007) 28

Cushman v. Davis,
85 Mass. 99 (3 Allen 99) (Mass. 1861) 18

Demoulas v. Demoulas,
428 Mass. 555, 703 N.E.2d 1149 (1998) 13, 14

Deutsche Bank Nat. Trust Co. v. Butler,
83 Mass. App. Ct. 1114 (2013) 28

Dixon v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,
798 F.Supp.2d 336 (D.Mass. 2011) 32

Fed. Nat'l Mortg. Ass'n v. Hendricks,
463 Mass. 635 (2012) 18, 27

Fogg v. Griffin,
84 Mass. 1 (2 Allen 1) (Mass. 1861) 18

Hull Mun. Lighting Plant v.
Massachusetts Mun. Wholesale Elec. Co.,
399 Mass. 640, 506 N.E.2d 140 (1987) 13

Kendall v. Selvaggio,
413 Mass. 619, 602 N.E.2d 206 (1992) 12, 13

Lawless-Mawhinney Motors, Inc. v. Mawhinney,
21 Mass. App. Ct. 738 (1986) 31

Lily Transp. Corp. v.
Royal Institutional Servs., Inc.,
64 Mass. App. Ct. 179, 832 N.E.2d 666 (2005) ... 12

<u>Makrigiannis v. Nintendo of Am., Inc.,</u> 442 Mass. 675, 815 N.E.2d 1066 (2004)	12
<u>McLean Co. v. Sidebottom,</u> 277 Mass. 158 (Mass. 1931)	18
<u>Moore v. Dick,</u> 187 Mass. 207 (1905)	21, 29, 30, 33
<u>O'Connor v. Merrimack Mut. Fire Ins. Co.,</u> 73 Mass. App. Ct. 205, 897 N.E.2d 593 (2008) ...	12
<u>Panagakos v. Collins,</u> 80 Mass. App. Ct. 697, 956 N.E.2d 226 (2011) ...	13
<u>Shain Inv. Co. v. Cohen,</u> 15 Mass. App. Ct. 4 (Mass. App. Ct. 1982)	18
<u>Sovereign Bank v. Sturgis,</u> 863 F.Supp.2d 75 (D.Mass. 2012)	24-25
<u>T.W. Nickerson, Inc. v. Fleet Natl. Bank,</u> 456 Mass. 562, 924 N.E.2d 696 (2010)	13
<u>US Bank Nat'l Ass's v. Ibanez,</u> 458 Mass. 637 (2011)	21, 22, 24, 29, 32
<u>Wayne Inv. Corp. v. Abbot,</u> 350 Mass. 775 (1966)	20, 30, 33

STATUTES AND RULES:

Massachusetts General Laws

c. 185C, § 3	33
c. 244, §§ 11-17C	26, 34
c. 244, § 14	23, 31
c. 244, § 35A	<i>passim</i>

Massachusetts Rules of Civil Procedure

Mass. R. Civ. P. 2	31
Mass. R. Civ. P. 12(b)	17
